



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)
State Election Commissioner, and)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)

Defendants / Appellants,)

v.)

MICHAEL HIGGIN and MICHAEL)
MENNELLA,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.)

No. 342, 2022

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. Nos. 2022-0641-NAC and
2022-0644-NAC

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
ELECTIONS, and ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, State Election)
Commissioner,)

Defendants/Appellants,)

v.)

AYONNE "NICK" MILES,)
PAUL J. FALKOWSKI, and)
NANCY M. SMITH,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees.)

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

M. Jane Brady (Bar No. 1)
BRADY LEGAL GROUP LLC
36365 Tarpon Drive
Lewes, Delaware 19958
Phone: (302) 542-1268
Email: bradylegalgroup@gmail.com
Counsel for Cross-Appellants and Appellees Higgin and Mennella

Charlotte Davis*+
Noel H. Johnson*+
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
32 E. Washington St., Suite 1675
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 203-5599
cdavis@publicinterestlegal.org
njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org
*Admitted *pro hac vice* in the Court of Chancery
+*Counsel for Cross-Appellant and Appellee Michael Mennella*

Julianne E. Murray (Bar No. 5649)
Law Offices of Murray, Phillips & Gay
215 E. Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 855-9300
julie@murrayphillipslaw.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Ayonne “Nick” Miles,
Paul J. Falkowski and Nancy M. Smith*

Dated: September 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 1

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

 I. Election Inspector Michael Mennella8

 II. Candidate Michael Higgin9

 III. Voters Mr. Miles, Mr. Falkowski, and Ms. Smith.....10

 IV. The Mail-In Voting Laws10

 V. The Same-Day Registration Laws10

ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON APPEAL12

 I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Vote-By-Mail Statute....12

 A. Question Presented12

 B. Scope of Review12

 C. Merits of Argument12

 II. Higgin and Mennella have standing to challenge the Same-Day
 Registration Statute.....25

 A. Question Presented25

 B. Scope of Review25

 C. Merits of Argument25

 III. The Vote-By-Mail Statute conflicts with the Delaware Constitution,
 Art. V, § 4A and Article V, § 1.....29

 A. Question Presented29

 B. Scope of Review29

 C. Merits Argument.....29

MICHAEL HIGGIN AND MICHAEL MENNELLA’S ARGUMENT ON
CROSS-APPEAL.....48

 I. The Delaware Constitution requires voter registration to end at
 least ten days before the General Election.48

 A. Question Presented48

| | | |
|------------|--------------------------|----|
| B. | Scope of Review | 48 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 49 |
| CONCLUSION | | 64 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Appeal of Brown</i> , 49 A.2d 618 (Del. 1946) | 7, 57-58 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 62 |
| <i>Barry v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 2006 WL 1668352, at *4 (Del. Ch. June 8, 2006) | 20, n. 8 |
| <i>Burkhart v. Genworth Fin., Inc.</i> , 250 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2020) | 21-22 |
| <i>Burton v. State</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 369, *6-7, 146 A.3d 64 (Del. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) | 38, 48 |
| <i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985) | 61 |
| <i>Del. Solid Waste Auth. v. Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control</i> , 250 A.3d 94 (Del. 2021) | 48 |
| <i>Dover Historical Soc'y v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003) | 13, 22-23 |
| <i>Du Pont v. Du Pont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) | 15, 45, 49 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 788 S.E.2d 706 (Va. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Hunt v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 146 A.2d 1051 (Del. 2015) | 61 |
| <i>In Re Del. Public Schools Litigation</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020) | 13-16, 22-23 |
| <i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006) | 46-47 |

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>League of Women Voters of Del., Inc. v. State Dep't of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020)..... | 30 n. 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 31 |
| <i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973)..... | 53 |
| <i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 225 A.2d 481 (Del. 1966)..... | 7, 38, 49, 59 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)..... | 40 |
| <i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 575 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1990)..... | 31 |
| <i>Republican State Comm. v. State</i> , 250 A.3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020)..... | 17, 29, 31, 42, 48, 32 n. 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 20 |
| <i>Riverfront Hotel LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 213 A.3d 89 (Del. 2019)..... | 20 n. 7 |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Esso V.I., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 451 (Del. 2000)..... | 12, 25 |
| <i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)..... | 29, 48 |
| <i>State ex rel. Gebelein v. Killen</i> , 454 A.2d 737 (Del. 1982)..... | 49 |
| <i>State ex rel. Morford v. Tatnall</i> , 41 Del. 273 (1941)..... | 51, 53, 60 |
| <i>State ex rel. Southerland v. Hart</i> , 129 A. 691 (Del. 1925)..... | 30-31, 45, 48 |
| <i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (1943)..... | 6, 39-40, 55 |
| <i>State v. Bender</i> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972)..... | 34 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>State v. Lyons</i> , 40 Del. 77 (1939) | 6-7, 32, 39, 40, 56, 57 |
| <i>Warren v. Goldinger Bros., Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 507 (Del. 1980)..... | 12, 25 |
| <i>Wild Meadows MHC, LLC v. Weidman</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 349 | 56 n. 18 |

Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Material

| | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Del. Const. Art. I, § 3 | 50, 59 |
| Del. Const. Art. I, § 9 | 14 |
| Del. Const. Art. V, § 1..... | 6, 10, 29, 43, 45, 47 |
| Del. Const. Art. V, § 4 | passim |
| Del. Const. Art. V, § 4A..... | 6, 10, 29, 40, 49, 50 |
| Del. Const. Art. V, § 5..... | 59 |
| Del. Const. art XVI, §1 | 34 |
| Del. Const. Art. XVII, § 1 | 36 |
| 10 Del. C. §101..... | 8, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 2036 | 5, 11, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 2039 | 61 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4702 | 8, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4904 | 8 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4912 | 8, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4931 | 8, 21, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4937 | 9, 26 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4938 | 5, 37, 38 |
| 15 Del. C. § 4946 | 8 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5112 | 9, 21 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5125 | 9, 21 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5126 | 9, 21 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5130 | 9, 21 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 15 Del. C. § 5133 | 9, 21 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5602A..... | 5, 10, 29 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5608 | 44 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5609 | 44 |
| 15 Del. C. § 5611A..... | 44 |
| 34 Del. Laws ch. 1 (1925)..... | 62 |
| 79 Del. Laws ch. 275..... | 11 |
| 83 Del. Laws ch. 353..... | 29 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20504 | 62 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507 | 62 |
| HB 346, Sec. 1(13)..... | 39 |
| 151 st General Assembly Senate - 35 th Legislative Day Session 2 | 35 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| Ct. Ch. R. 56(c) | 29, 48 |
| Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Symposium: How We Vote: Electronic Voting and Other Voting Practices in the United States</i> , 17 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 453 (Dec. 2008)..... | 52 |
| Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2017) .. | 33, 39, 42 |
